

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2019/062

Order No.: 94 (NY/2020) Date: 22 May 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

ABU AL ASAL

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR Nusrat Chagtai, AAS/ALD/OHR

Introduction

- 1. By Order No. 85 (NY/2020) dated 8 May 2020, the Tribunal provided the following orders:
 - ... By **4:00 p.m. on Friday, 22 May 2020**, the Respondent is to file a submission responding to the Application's submissions of 23 February 2018 as quoted above and provide relevant documentation, including in the form of signed written statements from Mr. Diaeldin Yassin and Mr. Khalid Osman;
 - ... By **4:00 p.m. on Friday, 29 May 2020**, the Applicant is to file her comments, if any, to Respondent's submission.
- 2. On 22 May 2020, the Respondent filed the submission as per Order No. 85 (NY/2020). He explained that neither Mr. Yassin nor Mr. Osman works for UNAMID any longer and appended no signed written statements. He, however, indicated that Mr. Yassin, who now works for the World Food Programme but is currently travelling, can provide a written statement upon his return to office at the end of May 2020.
- 3. In light of the above, Order No. 85 (NY/2020) is amended as follows:

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 4. By **4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 June 2020**, the Respondent is to file an updated submission responding to the Applicant's submissions of 23 February 2018 and provide relevant documentation, including in the form of a signed written statement from Mr. Khalid Osman;
- 5. By **4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 17 June 2020**, the Applicant is to file her comments, if any, to Respondent's submission, including by providing any relevant

Case No. UNDT/NY/2019/062 Order No. 94 (NY/2020)

evidence in rebuttal such as, for instance, a signed written statement together with a copy of the passport of Mr. Yassin;

6. Upon receipt of the latest-mentioned submission, the Tribunal will consider whether further case management is necessary, or otherwise proceed to determine the issue of receivability on the papers in the case record.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 22^{nd} day of May 2020